(b) Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)
Market risk (continued)
(i) Currency risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis
The Group mainly exposes to the effects of fluctuation in USD and HKD against RMB.

The sensitivity analyses below were prepared based on the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease
in RMB against the relevant foreign currencies. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign
currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the year end for a 10% change
in foreign currency rates. Accordingly, the sensitivity analysis includes bank balances, borrowings, lease
liabilities. 10% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management
personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange
rates. The sensitivity analysis also includes bank balances, borrowings, lease liabilities, obligations under
finance leases and senior notes. A positive (negative) number indicates an increase (a decrease) in profit for
the year.

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis
The impact of RMB strengthening for 10% against the relevant currencies are as follow:

2023 2022
RMB’000 RMB’000

USD
Decrease in loss for the year 3,684,151 3,202,283

HKD
Decrease in loss for the year 45,874 153,005

The impact of RMB weakening for 10% against the relevant currencies are as follow:

2023 2022
RMB’000 RMB’000

USD
Increase in loss for the year (3,684,151) (3,202,283)

HKD
Increase in loss for the year (45,874) (153,005)

In management’s opinion, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the inherent foreign exchange risk as
the year end exposure at the end of the reporting period does not reflect the exposure during the year.

142 Fantasia Holdings Group Co., Limited

2023 Annual Report

45. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

(b) Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)
Market risk (continued)
(ii) Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to cash flow interest rate risk due to the fluctuation of the prevailing market interest
rate on bank balances and variable-rate borrowings.